

Status: This version of this schedule contains provisions that are prospective.

Changes to legislation: Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005, SCHEDULE 14 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 14

Section 163

AMENDMENTS OF PART 5 OF POLICE ACT 1997

- 1 Part 5 of the Police Act 1997 (c. 50) (certificates of criminal records etc.) is amended as follows.

Commencement Information

- I1** Sch. 14 para. 1 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2(1)(e)
I2 Sch. 14 para. 1 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by S.I. 2006/378, art. 7(c)
I3 Sch. 14 para. 1 in force at 3.12.2007 for N.I. by S.I. 2007/3341, art. 2(d)

- 2 In section 114(3) for “Section 113(3) to (5)” substitute “ Sections 113A(3) to (6) and 113C to 113F ”.

Commencement Information

- I4** Sch. 14 para. 2 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2(1)(e)
I5 Sch. 14 para. 2 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by S.I. 2006/378, art. 7(c)
I6 Sch. 14 para. 2 in force at 1.4.2008 for N.I. by S.I. 2008/697, art. 2(e)

- 3 In section 116—
- (a) in the application to Scotland of subsection (2)(b) for “to which subsection (3) or (4) of section 115 applies” substitute “ of such description as may be prescribed ”;
- (b) in subsection (3) for “Section 115(6) to (10)” substitute “ Sections 113B(3) to (11) and 113C to 113F ”.

Commencement Information

- I7** Sch. 14 para. 3 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2(1)(e)
I8 Sch. 14 para. 3 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by S.I. 2006/378, art. 7(c)
I9 Sch. 14 para. 3 in force at 1.4.2008 for N.I. by S.I. 2008/697, art. 2(e)

- 4 In section 119—
- (a) in subsection (1A) for “section 113(3A) or (3C) or (3EA) or (3EC)” substitute “ section 113C(3) or 113D(3) ”;
- (b) in subsection (2) for “115” substitute “ 113B ”.

Commencement Information

- I10** Sch. 14 para. 4 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2(1)(e)
I11 Sch. 14 para. 4 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by S.I. 2006/378, art. 7(c)

Status: This version of this schedule contains provisions that are prospective.

Changes to legislation: Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005, SCHEDULE 14 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- 5 In section 119A(2) for the words from “under” to “adults)” substitute “ in a list mentioned in section 113C(3) or 113D(3) ”.

Commencement Information

I12 Sch. 14 para. 5 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by [S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2\(1\)\(e\)](#)

- 6 In section 120—
- (a) in subsection (3)(b) for “113 or 115” substitute “ 113A or 113B ”;
 - (b) in subsection (5)(b) for “113 or 115” substitute “ 113A or 113B ”;
 - (c) in subsection (7) for “113” substitute “ 113A ”.

Commencement Information

I13 Sch. 14 para. 6 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by [S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2\(1\)\(e\)](#)

I14 Sch. 14 para. 6(b)(c) in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by [S.I. 2006/378, art. 7\(c\)](#)

I15 Sch. 14 para. 6 in force at 3.12.2007 for N.I. by [S.I. 2007/3341, art. 2\(d\)](#)

- 7 In section 120ZA(4)(b) for “113 or 115” substitute “ 113A or 113B ”.

Commencement Information

I16 Sch. 14 para. 7 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by [S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2\(1\)\(e\)](#)

I17 Sch. 14 para. 7 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by [S.I. 2006/378, art. 7\(c\)](#)

I18 Sch. 14 para. 7 in force at 3.12.2007 for N.I. by [S.I. 2007/3341, art. 2\(d\)](#)

- 8 In section 120A (as inserted by section 134(1) of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (c. 16))—
- (a) in subsection (3)(b) for “section 113(3A) or (3C) or (3EA) or (3EC)” substitute “ section 113C(3) or 113D(3) ”;
 - (b) in subsection (5) for “113” substitute “ 113A ”.

Commencement Information

I19 Sch. 14 para. 8 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by [S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2\(1\)\(e\)](#)

I20 Sch. 14 para. 8 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by [S.I. 2006/378, art. 7\(c\)](#)

I21 Sch. 14 para. 8 in force at 3.12.2007 for N.I. by [S.I. 2007/3341, art. 2\(d\)](#)

- 9 In section 120A (as inserted by section 70 of the Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2003 (asp 7))—
- (a) in subsection (3)(a) for “113” substitute “ 113A ”;
 - (b) in subsection (3)(b) for “113(3C)” substitute “ 113C(3) or 113D(3) ”;
 - (c) after subsection (6) (as inserted by section 165(2) of this Act) insert—
 - “(7) In the case of such a body the reference in subsection (5) to a police authority must be construed as a reference to such body as is prescribed.”

Status: This version of this schedule contains provisions that are prospective.

Changes to legislation: Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005, SCHEDULE 14 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Commencement Information

I22 Sch. 14 para. 9 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2(1)(e)

- 10 In section 121 for “under section 114(2), 115(4) or (10), 116(2), 122(1) or (2) or 125” substitute “ in relation to the making of regulations or orders ”.

Commencement Information

I23 Sch. 14 para. 10 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2(1)(e)

I24 Sch. 14 para. 10 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by S.I. 2006/378, art. 7(c)

- 11 In section 122(3) and (4)(b) for “113 or 115” substitute “ 113A or 113B ”.

Commencement Information

I25 Sch. 14 para. 11 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2(1)(e)

I26 Sch. 14 para. 11 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by S.I. 2006/378, art. 7(c)

I27 Sch. 14 para. 11 in force at 3.12.2007 for N.I. by S.I. 2007/3341, art. 2(d)

- 12 In section 124—
- (a) in subsections (1), (2), (3), (4) and (6) for “113 or 115” substitute “ 113A or 113B ”;
 - (b) in subsection (5) for “115(8)” substitute “ 113B(5) ”;
 - (c) in subsection (6)(e) for “113” substitute “ 113A ”.

Commencement Information

I28 Sch. 14 para. 12 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2(1)(e)

I29 Sch. 14 para. 12 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by S.I. 2006/378, art. 7(c)

I30 Sch. 14 para. 12 in force at 3.12.2007 for N.I. by S.I. 2007/3341, art. 2(d)

PROSPECTIVE

- 13 In section 124B—
- (a) in subsection (1) for “113” substitute “ 113A ”;
 - (b) in subsection (3) for “113(5)” substitute “ 113A(6) ”.

- 14 In section 125, at the end add—
- “(6) If the power mentioned in subsection (1) is exercised by the Scottish Ministers, the reference in subsection (3) to each House of Parliament must be construed as a reference to the Scottish Parliament.”

Commencement Information

I31 Sch. 14 para. 14 in force at 1.4.2006 for S. by S.S.I. 2006/166, art. 2(1)(e)

I32 Sch. 14 para. 14 in force at 6.4.2006 for E.W. by S.I. 2006/378, art. 7(c)

I33 Sch. 14 para. 14 in force at 3.12.2007 for N.I. by S.I. 2007/3341, art. 2(d)

Status:

This version of this schedule contains provisions that are prospective.

Changes to legislation:

Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005, SCHEDULE 14 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 15 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 14 para. 2 repealed by [S.I. 2007/1351 \(N.I.\) Sch. 8](#)
- Sch. 14 para. 2 repealed by [2006 c. 47 Sch. 10](#)
- Sch. 14 para. 4(a) repealed by [2009 c. 26 Sch. 8 Pt. 8](#)
- Sch. 14 para. 8(a) repealed by [2009 c. 26 Sch. 8 Pt. 8](#)

Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005

Commencement Orders bringing provisions within this Act into force:

- [S.I. 2006/2182 art. 3](#) amendment to earlier commencing SI 2006/1871